INOFEICIAL iy

Doc#: 1531618039 Fee: $52.00
AHSP Fee:$9.00 APRF Fee: $1.00

Karen A.Yarbrough
Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 11/12/20156 01:13 PM Pg: 10t 8

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY
AND AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:

Vedder Price P.C.

Attn; Matthew T. O’ Connor, Esq.
222 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601

THIRD AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE,
SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO MORTGALGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND
FIXTURE FILING (this “Amendment”) is entered intc-us of the 9th day of November, 2015 by
and among CHICAGO TITLE LAND TRUST COMPANY, as-Successor Trustee to LaSalle
Bank National Association under a Trust Agreement dated Ju!y 3, 1993 and known as Trust
No. 118082 (the “Land Trust”), CARLTON ASSOCIATES LiMITED PARTNERSHIP, an
Tllinois limited partnership, the bencficiary under the Land Trust (hereunder the “Beneficiary”),
having its principal office at 6633 North Lincoln Avenue, Lincolnwooa;-llinais (the Land Trust
and the Beneficiary collectively referred to herein as the “Morigagor™) and THE
PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COMPANY, an lilinois state banking -cciporation (the
“Mortgagee”),

WHEREAS, Mortgagee and Mortgagor entered into a Mortgage, Security Agreement and
Fixture Filing dated as of March 28, 2008, which was recorded with the Recorder of Deeds of
Cook County, Illinois on April 3, 2008 as Document Number 0809434063, as amended by that
certain First Amendment to Mortgage, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of
January 2, 2009, which was recorded with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois on
January 14, 2009 as Document Number 0901422128 and that certain Second Amendment to
Mortgage, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of April 26, 2013, which was
recorded with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illincis on April 29, 2013 and Document
Number 1311945044 (collectively, the “Agreement”), whereby Mortgagor mortgaged and
warranted unto Mortgagee, its successors and assigns, among other things, the real estate located

CHICAGO/M42768304 2

First American Title Order # NCS - ol 3

# lof, 2




1531618039 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

at 725 West Montrose Avenue, Chicago, Illinois, legally described as Exhibit A attached hereto
(the “Premises™), and all of its estate, right, title and interest therein situated, lying and being in
the County of Cook and State of lllinois, and now desire to further amend such Agreement
pursuant to this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements
herein contained and for the purposes of setting forth the terms and conditions of this
Amendmeit, the parties, intending to be bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. Incorporation of the Agreement. All capitalized terms which are not defined
hereunder shail nave the same meanings as set forth in the Agreement, and the Agreement to the
extent not inconsistent with this Amendment is incorporated herein by this reference as though
the same were set forthin its entirety. To the extent any terms and provisions of the Agreement
are inconsistent with thz-amendments set forth in paragraph 2 below, such terms and provisions
shall be deemed superseded bereby. Except as specifically set forth herein, the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect and-its provisions shall be binding on the parties hereto.

2. Amendment of the A or:ement.

(a)  The second, third; ‘ourth and fifth recitals set forth in the Agreement are
hereby replaced with recitals second, third, fourth and fifth, as follows:

WHEREAS, the Beneficiary has, <orcurrently herewith, executed
and delivered to the Mortgagee, that zestain Loan and Security
Agreement dated as of March 28, 2008. as amended, restated,
modified or supplemented from time to time (the “Carlton Term
Loan Agreement™), providing for a term lgan_in the original
principal sum of $10,500,000.00, as evidencea. uyv-that certain
Substitute Term Note dated as of November 9, 2015 iiibe current
principal amount of $9,917,975 (hercin, as amended 1aodified,
restated or substituted from time to time, the “Carlton Term Mote”)
bearing interest at the rate specified therein, due in the mantiei 22
provided therein;

WHEREAS, Mortgagor is an Affiliate of Montrose Property
Holdings, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (“Montrose™),
which is party to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated
as of November 9, 2015 between Montrose and Mortgagee (the
“Montrose Loan Agreement”) pursuant to which Mortgagee has
made a term loan to Montrose in the original principal amount of
$6,200,000 evidenced by that certain Term Note dated as of
November 9, 2015 payable by Montrose to Mortgagee (herein, as
the same may be amended, modified, restated or substituted from
time to time, the “Montrose Term Note™);

CHICAGO/#2768304




1531618039 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, in connection with the closing of the term loan
represented by the Montrose Term Note, Mortgagor executed that
certain Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of November 9,
2015 in favor of Mortgagee (as amended, modified or restated
from time to time the “Montrose Guaranty™), pursuant to which
Mortgagor guaranteed all obligations and liabilities of Montrose to
Mortgagee represented by the Montrose Term Note in accordance
with the terms of the Montrose Loan Agreement;

WHEREAS, the indebtedness evidenced by the Carlion Term
Mate and the Montrose Term Note (collectively, the “Notes™) and
the Carlton Term Loan Agreement and the Montrose Loan
Agreement (collectively, the “Loan Agreements”), including the
principal thereof and interest and premium, if any, thereon, and
any extensicnse refinancings, amendments, renewals, and
modifications ‘therzef, in whole or in part, and any and all other
sums which may e at any time due or owing or required to be paid
by Bencficiary, the Land Trust or Montrose (collectively, the
“Loan Parties”) in thc”Zoan Agreements and all documents
executed in connection therewiih, including, but not limited to, the
Montrose Guaranty (collectively, the “Loan Documents”) are
herein collectively called the “Indebtedness Hereby Secured”; and

(b)  The sixth recital shali become theseventh recital.

3. Representations and Warranties. The representations, warranties and covenants
set forth in the Agreement shall be deemed remade and atfirmed as of the date hercof by
Mortgagor, except that any and all references to the Agreemsit in such representations,
warranties and covenants shall be deemed to include this Amendment,

4. Relation Back. It is the intent of Mortgagor and Mortgagee ‘nat this Amendment
will relate back to and be effective as if adopted on April 3, 2008.

5. Effectuation. The amendments to the Agreement contemplateq- by this
Amendment shall be deemed effective immediately upon the full execution of this Amendment
and without any further action required by the parties hereto. There are no conditions precedent
or subsequent to the effectiveness of this Amendment.

6. Duplicate Originals; Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any
number of duplicate originals and each duplicate original shall be deemed to be an original. This
Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which counterparts shall be
deemed an original instrument and all of which together shall constitutc a single Amendment.

(Signature Page Follows)

CHICAGO/M#2768304




1531618039 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(Signature Page to Third Amendment to Mortgage, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing)

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, Mortgagor has duly executed this Amendment as of the date

first above written.

This instrument is execuredVy the undersigned Land Trustee,

persanally a8 17anen theeserciseot

?ﬁmm ?nfmmaﬁ-mdmnmmﬂm

Itimptessry unders _a\da,‘wt:!\atﬂuummﬁ
indemmities, representations, eovenzaits, undertakings

ts herein mladg on the na;’. .;us the g{;:s;en:_ :{;

it solely in its capacity as . rustee ang 1o

#&%:n 33 Ipersun! lability or persona :ES’;uﬂ’S!t!ihw is

mmdhwshallamytmbeassenedmep aoaatie

' 108 0n account of any warranty, ixdemty,
mggig{ncomm, undertaking or areement ¢ e

Trustee in this instrument.

CHICAGOM2768304

MORTGAGOR:
LAND TRUST

CHICAGO TITLE LAND TRUST
COMPANY, not personally but solely as
Successor Trustee to LaSalle Bank National
Association under a Trust Agreement dated
July 8, 1993 and known as Trust No. 118082

Q /and not personally
By: \h,,u (u//\( 7

Print Name: Christine'C. Young
Its: _ ASSYvIcE pn:mngm?

BENEFICIARY:

CARLTON ASSOCIATES LIMITED
PAXYNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership

By: -
Print Name:.
Its:




1531618039 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(Signature Page to Third Amendment to Mortgage, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing)

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, Mortgagor has duly executed this Amendment as of the date
first above written.

MORTGAGOR:
LAND TRUST

CHICAGO TITLE LAND TRUST
COMPANY, not personally but solely as
Successor Trustee to LaSalle Bank National
Association under a Trust Agreement dated
July 8, 1993 and known as Trust No. 118082

By:
Print Name:
Its:

SENEFICIARY:

CARLTON ASSOCIATES LIMITED
PARTNEXSHIP

By: MONTROSE FRQPERTIES I LLC, its
(General Partner

By: 2
Nfie: Cﬁé%‘l R’ajchenbach /

Its: Manager

CHICAGO/#2768304




1531618039 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

1, 19 undersigned , a Notary Public in i‘&ﬂ for the

said County, in the State aforesaid, DO CERTIFY that Chriein C. Youpg " VIcE FpESDENT
CHICAGO TITLE LAND TRUST COMPANY, personally known to me to be the same person

whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such officer, appeared before me this

day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as his‘her

own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Bank, as Trustee, for the uses

and purposes therein set forth.

4

Giveir under my hand and notarial seal this 5! day of W0 J , 2015,

My Commission Expires:__ ¢ %{a % / aoil

SR04 500080840040 040000000
"OFFICIAL SEAL"
JOSEPH F. SOCHACKI
Notary Public, State of lllinois
+ My Commission Expires 03/26/18 ¢

00000000000000#0’00000000000

*
*
*
*
*
*
L4

000000

CHICAGOM2768304



1531618039 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(Notary Page to Third Amendment to Mortgage, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing)}

STATE OF I[, )

) SS.

COUNTY OF [ o )
I VAVTEL @}’u‘:}?— /(/ , a Notary Public in and for said County, in the

State aforesaid’ do hereby certify that _ Chaim Rajchenbach the Manager of Montrose
Properties II LLC, as General Partner of CARLTON ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
an Illinois limited partnership, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribad to the foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he/she'signed and delivered the said instrument as his’her own free and voluntary act and as
the free and volantary act of said company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

A
IN WITNEXS WHEREOF, [ hereunto set my hand ang official seal this gf'd:ay of
November , 2015.

[SEAL] Notary Public
My Commission Expires;

lz/ | f»//({

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED
BY AND SHOULD BE RETURNED TO:

OFFICIAL SEAL
DANIEL § GARDE:“'W ¢
Notary Public - State of 1tkrus
Matthew T. O"Connor, Esq My Commission Expires Dec 17, €0 1b“
Vedder Price P.C.

222 North LaSalle Street, Suite 2600

Chicago, Iilinois 60601-1003

CHICAGO/M#2768304




1531618039 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

PIN: 14-16-300-003, 14-16-300-004, 14-16-300-005, 14-16-300-006, 14-16-300-007
and 14-16-300-008

ADDRESS: 725 West Montrose Avenue, Chicago, lllinois

Real prorarts in the City of , County of Cook, State of Winois, described as foliows:
Parced 1:

The East Thirty Faur (34} fest of Lot six (6} in C.U.. Gorden's Addition in Chicago, being a
subdivision of Lots 5, 6, 27 3nd 24 and that part of vacated Street lying between said Lots, all in
Sehool Trustee's Subdivisica of Fractional Section 16, Town 40 North, Range 14 East of the Third
Principal Meridian, in Cock County) Tiinois.

Parcel 2:
Lots 4, 5, 7 and Lot 6 {except the east 3+ feet thereof} in CU. Gordon's adgition to Chicago.
being & subdivision of Lots 5, 6, 23, and 24 und | hat part of vacated street lying between said

lots in School Trustees’ subdivision of fractiona! Section 16, Township 40 North, Range 14 East of
the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Hllianis

Parcel 3;

Lat 24 in County Clerk’s division of Lots 8, 9, 24 and acciet.ans thereto, in C.U. Gordon's addition
to Chivago, aforesaid, all in Cook County, Ilincis.

CHICAGO/#2768304




